

## **Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request**

Meeting Date: June 5, 2012

Prepared By/Phone Number: Edith Moreida/ x49280

Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Commissioner Margaret J. Gomez

Commissioners Court Sponsor: Commissioner Margaret J. Gómez

## **AGENDA LANGUAGE:**

APPROVE RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE 12TH ANNUAL FATHER'S DAY PARADE AND FIESTA SPONSORED BY THE RIVER CITY YOUTH FOUNDATION

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF REQUEST AND ATTACHMENTS:

## Travis County Commissioners Court



## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the fathers of our community are a precious resource, and play a vital role in the well being of our children and their future and the future of our community, and

being of our children and their future and the future of our community, and

WHEREAS, River City Youth Foundation has been instrumental in producing a collaborated community event, the Annual Father's Day Parade and Fiesta, and

WHEREAS, Father's Day Parade And Fiesta aims to increase the positive involvement of fathers in their children's lives to foster success in school, personal growth, good citizenship,

and a brighter future, and

WHEREAS, River City Youth Foundation, Fathers Active In Communities And Education (Face), Austin New Church, Austin Fire Department, Austin Police Department, Capital Area Food Bank, and New York Life are sponsoring the 12<sup>th</sup> Annual Father's Day Parade and Fiesta on Saturday, June 9<sup>th</sup>, 2012 that will include father/kids bonding games,

food and plenty of family fun, and

WHEREAS, the student winners of the writing contest will be announced.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT THE TRAVIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT DOES HEREBY DECLARE SATURDAY, JUNE 9th, 2012, AS FATHER'S DAY PARADE AND FIESTA DAY IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT WE SALUTE THE RIVER CITY YOUTH FOUNDATION FOR THEIR COLLABORATIVE EFFORTS IN THEIR COMMITMENT TO THE BETTERMENT OF OUR COMMUNITY AND THE FUTURE OF OUR YOUTH AND FAMILIES.

IN WITNESS WHERE OF, WE HAVE HERE UNTO SET OUR HANDS THIS 5<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JUNE 2012.

SAMUEL T. BISCOE County Judge	
RON DAVIS County Commissioner, Pct. 1	KAREN HUBER County Commissioner, Pct. 3
SARAH ECKHARDT County Commissioner, Pct. 2	MARGARET J. GÓMEZ County Commissioner, Pct. 4